Mann v. Morgan Sta

© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N RN N RN N N N NN R P R R R R R R R
0w N o g A~ W N B O © 0 N O 0o M W N B O

nley Smith Barney, LLC et al Doc.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEVADA

* % %

ALAN S. MANN, Case No. 2:15-cv-00217-GMN-PAL
Petitioner,
V. ORDER
MORGAN STANLEY SMITH BARNEY, (Mot. Attys Fees — Dkt. #28)
LLC and MSSB FA NOTES HOLDINGS,
LLC,
Respondents.

This matter is before the Court on the MotfonAttorneys’ Feesrad Costs (Dkt. #28) by
Respondents Morgan Stanley Smith Barney, LLC and Morgan Stanley Smith Barney FA

Holdings, LLC (jointly, “Morgan Stanley”). This Mtion is referred to the undersigned pursua

to 28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)(A) and LB 1-3 and 1-9 of the Local Res of Practice. The Court has

considered the Motion, Oppositigpkt. #29), and Reply (Dkt. #30).
BACKGROUND

This case arises out of ambitration awardssued in December 2014 after arbitration

proceedings between Petitioner Alan S. Mand his former employer, Morgan Stanley. M.

Mann was employed by Morgan Stanley from May 1998 through February 3g&Rlot. Attys

Fees (Dkt. #28) at 2. During Mann’s employmeMorgan Stanley agredd fund two loans to
Mann in the amounts of $28,229.09 (“Note On&Ipt. Ex. 1 (Dkt. #28-1) at 7, and $196,153.2
(“Note Two”), Id., Ex. 2 at 10, (collectivg| the “Notes”). Am. Order (kt. #25) at 1. The Notes
both provided that the full outstanding amounts would become due and owing upon the termi

of Mann’s employment with Morgan Stanleld. Additionally, each of the Notes contained 3

! Morgan Stanley Smith Barney FA Notes HoldingsC states that it was incorrectly named in this ca
as MSSB FA Notes Holdings, LLC.

1

32

N ote

D

nati

5E

Dockets.Justia.com


https://dockets.justia.com/docket/nevada/nvdce/2:2015cv00217/105954/
https://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/nevada/nvdce/2:2015cv00217/105954/32/
https://dockets.justia.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N RN N RN N N N NN R P R R R R R R R
0w N o g A~ W N B O © 0 N O 0o M W N B O

attorneys’ fee provision stating that Mann wbukimburse Morgan Stanley for all costs ar
expenses incurred as a resuliadbreach of the Notes. Mdittys Fees (Dkt. #28) at 5-6. Mr.
Mann voluntarily resigned on Beuary 3, 2012, which prompted Morgan Stanley to demg
payment of the outstanding balances. Am. Order (Dkt. #25) at 1.

On June 15, 2012, Morgan Stanley initiatecdsitration proceeding before the Financig
Industry Regulatory Authority (“FINRA”), seé@kg damages against Mann in excess of $170,7
for repayment of the Notedd. at 1-2. The arbitration proceeds concluded on December 3
2014, when FINRA issued an arbitration axd requiring Mann to pay Morgan Stanle
compensatory damages and interest toteihg9,199 on the Notes, $30,000 in attorney’s fee
and $5,000 in costdd. at 3.

On January 2, 2015, Mann initidt@ proceeding teacate the arbitretn award in the
Eighth Judicial District Court of the State of Nevadid. Morgan Stanley removed the matter t
this Court on February 6, 2015. Pet. for Renh{D&t. #1). Mann lateriled an Amended Petition
to Vacate Arbitration Award (Dkt. #16) in this Court. Morgan Stanley opposed Mann’s Amel
Petition and asked the Court to confirm of theitaation award. Opp’n AmPet. (Dkt. #20). On
August 10, 2015, the district court denied the Adex Petition and entered judgment in favor
Morgan Stanley. Order (Dkt. #23)udgment (Dkt. #24)The next day, the siirict court entered
an Amended Order (Dkt. #25) granting Morgan g3 request to confirm the arbitration awar

and amending the judgment accordingBee alscAm. Judgment (Dkt. #26).

DISCUSSION

l. UNDER NEVADA AND NEW YORK LAW, THE NOTES ENTITLE M ORGAN STANLEY TO AN
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES

As a preliminary matter, the Court finds that attorneys’ fee provisions in the Notes 4
for the attorneys’ fees and coMsrgan Stanley requests in the Mwti A district court exercising
diversity jurisdiction, asere, applies state law tietermine whether an award of attorney’s fe
is permitted. Canada Life Assur. Co. v. LaPet&63 F.3d 837, 947 (9th Ci2009). Here, the
state law applicable to Note One is Nevadadad New York law is applicable to Note Two.

111

d

nd

=

07

ndec

\low




© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N RN N RN N N N NN R P R R R R R R R
0w N o g A~ W N B O © 0 N O 0o M W N B O

A. Applying Nevada Law to Note One
In Nevada, a court “cannot awdaattorney fees unless auttzed by statute, rule, or
contract.” Frank Settelmeyer & Sons, Inc. v. Smith & Harmer,,[187 P.3d 1051, 1059 (Nev

2008). “Parties are free to provide for attorfegs by express contractual provisionBavis v.

Beling 278 P.3d 501, 515 (Nev. 2012) (citiMysso v. Binick764 P.2d 477, 477 (Nev. 1988),

The Nevada Supreme Court has acknowledged tioahay fees award made pursuant to contrg
includes fees incurred on appe#h re Estate & Living Trust of Miller216 P.3d 239, 243 (Nev.
2009) (citingMussq 764 P.2d at 477—78). The decision to alnaitorneys’ fees is left to the
sound discretion of the district courfElamingo Realty, Inc. v. Midwest Dev., In879 P.2d 69,

73-74 (Nev. 1994).

Note One specifies that Mr. Mann “shaimburse Morgan Stanley for any and a|l

damages losses, costs and expefsekiding attorneys’ fees and cosisgurred or sustained by,
Morgan Stanley as a result of the breach ottindersigned of any of the terms of this Not&&e

Mot. Ex. 1 (Dkt. #28-1) at 8 (emphasis adde)ann argues that the pis did not agree that
attorneys’ fees could be awarded, rather, thegsaadnly agreed to attorneys’ fees specifical
related to expensesSeeOpp’n Mot. Attys Fees (Dkt. #29) a-2. Morgan Stanley asserts tha

the plain meaning of this contract provision wasdtiorneys’ fees to be recoverable as one ty]

of expense. Reply (Dkt. #30) at The intent of this term deenot change simply because the

phrase “attorneys’ fees and costs'lasated within a parentheticald. The Court agrees. The
language of the Notes is clear and unaubus: attorneys’ fees are recoveral8ee, e.gDavis
278 P.3d at 515 (citingllison v. C.S.A.A797 P.2d 975, 977 (Nev. 1990)). The Court will enfor
the fee provision in Note One as written.

B. Applying New York Law to Note Two

“A federal court sitting in diersity ordinarily must follow the choice-of-law rules of th
State in which it sits.”Atlantic Marine Const. Colnc. v. U.S. Dist. Ct.--- U.S. ----, 134 S.Ct.
568, 582 (2013). Nevada uses the “substantial oalstip” test when cordering which state’s

law to apply to contract claimConsol. Generator—Neuvnc. v. Cummins Engine Gdnc., 971

P.2d 1251, 1253-54 (Nev. 1998) (providing factorsdetermining whether a state possesses$

3

\Ct

y
it

pe

D




© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N RN N RN N N N NN R P R R R R R R R
0w N o g A~ W N B O © 0 N O 0o M W N B O

substantial relationship with eontract). Additionally, applyinganother state’s law must nof
violate a strong public policy of Nevad&l. at 1254. “So long as ‘thearties acted in good faith
and not to evade the law of the real situs otth@ract,” Nevada'’s choieef-law principles permit

parties ‘within broad limits to choesthe law that will determine ¢hvalidity and effect of their

contract’.” Progressive Gulf Ins. Co. v. FaehnricB27 P.3d 1061, 1064 (Nev. 2014) (quotin

Sievers & Lake Tahoe Land Co., ImcDiversified Mtg. Investor$03 P.2d 270, 273 (Nev. 1979))|

Note Two contains a choice d¢dw provision selecting Ne York law. Mot. Ex. 2
(Dkt. #28-1) at 14 (“This Note shall be construe@ccordance with the laws of the State of Ne

York....”). Thereis no evidence suggesting thatgheies did not act inapd faith when selecting

New York law, and Mr. Mann does not challertbe choice of law provision. Thus, New York

law applies to Note Two.
Under New York law, when a contract providleat in the event of litigation a losing party
will pay the attorneys’ fees of a prevailing partthe court will order the losing party to pay
whatever amounts have been expended” so long as those amounts are reasotidbte. Int'|
Films, Inc. v. Bloomsbury Pub., PL@96 F. Supp. 2d 362, 364.[5N.Y. 2007) (quotindg-.H.
Krear & Co. v. Nineteen Named Truste8%0 F.2d 1250, 1263 (2d Cir. 1987)).
Note Two contains a broad attorney’s fees provision thaatleks Mr. Mann to reimburse

Morgan Stanley for the following:

any and all liabilities, losses, taxes, danggests and expenses of any liabilities,
losses, damages, costs, expenseslu@imy attorneys’ fees), actions, suits,
judgments or investigative or administra&igroceedings . . . that may be suffered
or incurred . . . in connection with this téaand the exercise of any rights, remedies
or privileges hereunder, inaling, but not limited to, asrasult of a breach of the
Note and efforts to force repayment of the note.

SeeMot. Ex. 2 at 6. Like his argument in relationNote One, Mann asserts that the fee provisi
in Note Two only allows for attorneys’ fees rgld to the incurrence of “costs and expense
Opp’'n Mot. Attys Fees (Dkt. #29t 2—-3. Similar to Note @n however, Mann’s position is
contrary to the plain languagand intent of the fee provision. The Court will enforce the f
provision in Note Two as writteand evaluate whether the amoah@ttorneys’ fees sought ig

appropriate and reasonable.

W




© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N RN N RN N N N NN R P R R R R R R R
0w N o g A~ W N B O © 0 N O 0o M W N B O

Il MORGAN’S STANLEY 'SREQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES

A. Legal Standard

The Ninth Circuit affords triatourts broad discretion in deteining the reasonableness c](
he

costs and feesGates v. DeukmejiarD87 F.2d 1392, 1398 (9th Cir. 1992). To determine
amount of a reasonable attorney fee, distranirts typically proeed in two stepsGonzalez v.
City of Maywood 729 F.3d 1196, 1202 (9th Cir. 2013). In thst step, courts generally apply
“the ‘lodestar’ method to determine whainstitutes a reasonaldéorney’s fee.”ld. (citing Costa
v. Comm’r of Soc. Security Admi®90 F.3d 1132, 1135 (9th Cir. Z)). Using the loadstar
method, the court multiplies the number of hoeesonably expended by a reasonable hourly ra

Ryan v. Editions Ltd. VMinc., 786 F.3d 754, 763 (9th Cir. 2015) (citiHgnsley v. Eckerhard61

U.S. 424, 433 (1983)}ert. denied 136 S. Ct. 267 (2015). The product of this computation i

sometimes referred to as the “lodestar figure” and in most cases it is a “presumptively reasd
fee. Gonzalez729 F.3d at 1202 (citinBallen v. City of Redmond66 F.3d 736, 746 (9th Cir.
2006));see alsdPennsylvania v. Delaware Vall&itizens’ Council for Clean Aird83 U.S. 711,
728 (1987).

In the second step, the district court may stdjne lodestar upward or downward based
a variety of factors. Gonzalez729 F.3d at 1202 (quotindoreno v. City of Sacrament634 F.3d

1106, 1111 (9th Cir. 2008)). Relevant factorglude the attorney’s preclusion of otheg

2 As discussed ikerr v. Screen Guild Extrasnc., 526 F.2d 67 (9th Cir. 1975), the Ninth Circuit ha
recognized the following 12 factors: (1) the time arfwbfarequired, (2) the novelty and difficulty of thq
guestions involved, (3) the skill requisite to perform kbgal service properly, (4) the preclusion of oth
employment by the attorney due to acceptance otdlse, (5) the customary fee, (6) whether the feg
fixed or contingent, (7) time limitations imposed bg thient or the circumstances, (8) the amount involvg
and the results obtained, (9) the exgece, reputation, and ability of th&orneys, (10) the “undesirability”
of the case, (11) the nature and length of the prafieakrelationship with thelient, and (12) awards in
similar casesMorales v. City of San Rafa€l6é F.3d 359, 364 n.8 (9th Cir. 1996) (citigrr, 526 F.2d at
70); see alsaHensley v. Eckerhard61 U.S. 424, 434 (1983); D. Nev. LR 54-16. However, numerq
courts have recognized that the bulk of Kerr factors have been subsumed into the initial loads
calculation and the district court does not need to consider those faSa@se.qgBlum v. Stensom65
U.S. 886, 898—-900 (1984Zity of Burlington v. Dagueb05 U.S. 557, 561-64 (1992) (casting doubt on t
applicability of the sixth and tentkerr factors);Morales 96 F.3d at 364 n.9 (finding that factors on
through five have been subsume@unningham v. Cty. of Los Angel@&9 F.2d 481, 487-88 (9th Cir,
1988) (noting that the “results obtained” portion cé #ighth factor is subsumed, along with inadequd
documentation and quality of representation).

ite.

nabl

S

b1
is

bd

us
Lar

he
e

ite




© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N RN N RN N N N NN R P R R R R R R R
0w N o g A~ W N B O © 0 N O 0o M W N B O

employment due to accepgj the case; time limitations imposedtbyg client or the circumstances
the amount involved; the naturedalength of the professional relationship with the client; apd

awards in similar case$orales v. City of San Rafaél6 F.3d 359, 364 n.8 (9th Cir. 1996) (citin

QL

Kerr, 526 F.2d at 70). “Only in rare instances shdb&llodestar figure be adjusted on the basis
of other considerations.Morales 96 F.3d at 364 n.8 (citation omittedge alsd-ischer v. SJIB-
P.D., Inc, 214 F.3d 1115, 1119 (9th CR0O00) (noting that the lodestfigure should only be
adjusted in rare and exceptional cases).

B. Analysis of Attorneys’ FeesUnder the Lodestar Method

The Motion seeks an award of $49,490 in attorneys’ fees related to defending th

arbitration award and obtainingdgment in this action. Morg&Btanley request is based on the

following reported hours and rates for the attomayd paralegal who worked on this matter:

TIMEKEEPER STATUS HOURSBILLED RATE AMOUNT
Mauricio S. Beugelmans Partner 0.40 $260.00 $104.00
Sophie I. Myers Associate 126.90 $200.00 $25,380.,00
Julita Kurpinska Paralegal 1.30 $100.00 $130.00
Daren A. Luma Partner 87.60 $260.00 $22,776.00
Carlos Blumberg Local Counse 4.0 $275.00 $1,100.00

TOTALS 220.20 $49,490.00

1. Step One — Appropriate Market Rate

In determining the lodestar figure, the Courtistftask is to evaluate whether the attorneys
hourly rate is reasonablerfthe District of Nevada.

Courts consider the experienskill, and reputation of thattorney requesting fees whet

—J

determining the reasonabkss of an hourly rateebb v. Ada Count85 F.3d 829, 840 & n.6
(9th Cir. 2002). A reasonable hourly rate shaeliliect the prevailing magk rates of attorneys
practicing in the relevant communityd.; see alsdCamacho v. Bridgeport Fininc., 523 F.3d

973, 980 (9th Cir. 2008). The relevant “community” is the district in which the court sits.
Camach523 F.3d at 979. In calculatj a reasonable fee award, ariisicourt has discretion to
reduce an attorney’s rate to eresthat it is “in line with thos prevailing in the community for

similar services by lawyers of reasonably canaple skill, experiere and reputation.Chaudhry

6




© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N RN N RN N N N NN R P R R R R R R R
0w N o g A~ W N B O © 0 N O 0o M W N B O

v. City of L.A, 751 F.3d 1096, 1110 (9th Cir. 2014ntérnal quotation omitted). Ratg

determinations in other casestire District of Nevaddave found hourly rates as much as $45

for a partner and $250 for an ex@gried associate to be the prémgimarket rate in this forurh.
The party seeking an award of fees magbmit evidence supporting the rates claime
Hensley 461 U.S. at 433%ee alsdJnited States v. $28,000.00 in U.S. Currer@92 F.3d 1100,
1105 (9th Cir. 2015) (requiring proof market rates in the relewacommunity, which are “often
in the form of affidavits fronpractitioners”). The movant has initial burden of production to
produce “satisfactory evidence thattfee requested is reasonableBeauchamp v. Anaheim
Union High Sch. Dist --- F.3d ----, 2016 WL 1039691, at *7 (9th Cir. 2016). Once a mov
discharges its initial burden of production, theut will make a factual determination as t
whether the requestédele is reasonableSee $28,000.00 in U.S. Curren8@2 F.3d at 1105.
Here, the Motion provides a declaration friviorgan Stanley’s counsels evidence that

the rates charged are reasonal@eeDecl. of Daren A. Luma, Es@Dkt. #28-1) at 1 9 (stating

that “the fees and costs chadgee reasonable”). The hourly mt®unsel charged are as follows:

TIMEKEEPER TITLE HOURLY RATE
Mauricio S. Beugelmans Partner $260
Sophie I. Myers Associate $200
Julita Kurpinska Paralegal $100
Daren A. Luma Partner $260
Carlos Blumberg Local Counsel $275

Additionally, the Mdion asserts that Mr. Luma’s hourhate of $260 was discounted 35-439

3 Seege.g, Marrocco v. Hill 291 F.R.D. 586 (D. Nev. 2013) (findjmeasonable hourly rate in community
of Nevada to be $375—-$400 for partnéttvover thirty-five years of experiencégarwal v. Oregon Mut.
Ins. Co, 2013 WL 5882710 (D. Nev. Oct. 30, 2013) (fingi$300 per partner hour and $260 per associ
hour reasonable)stephens Media LLC v. CitihealthLC, 2013 WL 4045926 (D. Nev. Aug. 7, 2013
(finding rates between $400 and $185 to be reasonableg; USA Commercial Mortg. Co2013 WL
3944184 (D. Nev. July 30, 2013) (finding rates betw®&70 and $420 to be reasonable and $275 to $1
to be unreasonablefervantes v. Emerald Cascade Restaurant 8ys, 2013 WL 3878692 (D. Nev. July
25, 2013) (finding $450 to be eassive and reducing it to $27%)aza Bank v. Alan Green Family Trust
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58657 (D. Nev. April 24, %) (finding $425-$475 for partner time reasonabl
but $275-$375 for associate time to be excessivedbasdhe prevailing market rate and adjusting tf
amount to $250-$3258evoe Corp. v. Shenzhktembrane Precise Electrohtd., 2012 WL 2244262 (D.
Nev. June 15, 2012) (finding $400 reasonable for a partner in a firm that concentrates on cd
intellectual property litigation).

d.

ant

4

ate

/75

e

mple




© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N RN N RN N N N NN R P R R R R R R R
0w N o g A~ W N B O © 0 N O 0o M W N B O

from the rate the firm charges other institutioaad individual clienteand Ms. Meyers rate wag
discounted 20-33%. Mot. at 11. Although tm$ormation informs the Court of counsel’s
customary fee, the Declaration and Motion do miolrass whether the hounlgites are reasonable
within the relevant community, the District dfevada. Neverthelesbased on this Court’s
knowledge of the standard hourly rates for ragegs with comparable experience, skill, an
reputation, this Court finds that the requestedrly rates are reasonabl Additionally, Mann
does not challenge the hourly ratesly the amount of hours claimed.

2. Step One — Reasonable Number of Hours Expended

In determining the lodestar figure, the Cosiidecond task is to evaluate whether Morg
Stanley’s attorneys expended a reasonable number of hours on this matter.

In addition to evidence supporting the hourly rates claimed, the party seeking an aw
fees must submit evidence supporting the hours workdensley 461 U.S. at 433see also
$28,000.00 in U.S. Currenc802 F.3d at 1105 (noting that such evidence must include “detg
documentation of the hours worked”). Where thocumentation of hours is inadequate, t
district court may reduce the award accordingjensley 461 U.S. at 433. The district cour
should also exclude from this initial fee cd&dion hours that were not reasonably expenddd.
at 433-34 (citation omitted). In other words, twurt has discretion to “trim fat” from, or
otherwise reduce, the number of hours claimed to have been spent on thedvesels v. Nat'l
Bus. Factorsinc., 897 F. Supp. 458, 460 (D. Nev. 1995) (quotation omitssh;also Gate®87
F.2d at 1399.

Here, the Motion contains itemized liststbé hours Morgan Stanley’s counsel expend
on this case as evidence that the number of hours expended were reastaaeBiugelmans,
LLP Detail Transaction File List (“Beugelmangli®g”), Mot. Ex. 3 (Dkt. #28-1); Blumberg Law
Firm Invoice, Ex. 4. The number of hours caeirexpended in this action are as follows:

111
111
111
111

d

ard

iled

t

9%
o




© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N RN N RN N N N NN R P R R R R R R R
0w N o g A~ W N B O © 0 N O 0o M W N B O

TIMEKEEPER TITLE HOURSBILLED
Mauricio S. Beugelmans Partner 0.4
Sophie I. Myers Associate 126.9
Julita Kurpinska Paralegal 1.3
Daren A. Luma Partner 87.6
Carlos Blumberg Local Counsel 4.0

TOTAL HOURS BILLED 220.2

These 220.2 reported hours are for a very limitedlyer of filings: Petition for Removal (Dkt. #1),

two Verified Petitions for Permission to Ptiae Pro Hac Vice (Dk###5, 6), Certificate of

Interested Parties (Dkt. #7), Stipulation for Exdien of Time (Dkt. #9), Statement Regarding

Removed Action (Dkt. #13), Joint Status Ref@kt. #19), and Opposition to Amended Petitio
to Vacate Arbitration Award (Dkt. #20). All but one of these filings are very short, ministg
documents requiring little or no legal judgmentamialysis. Counsel did not appear persona
before the Court on any matter and Mr. Mann'stise was decided without oral argument. A
total of 27 filings are on the dket prior to Morgan Stanleylihg the Motion. After reviewing
the filings in this case against the billing resrlibmitted, the Court finds that the number
reported hours is unreasonable.

Typically, a district court will “defer to the winning lawyer’s professional judgment” ag
how much time he or she was required to spend on the cRyaf} 786 F.3d at 763 (quoting
Morenq 534 F.3d at 1112). However, the district ¢dwas a “great deal of discretion” to “exclud

those hours for which it would be unreasonableompensate the prevailing partyGonzalez

729 F.3d at 1203 (citinGates 987 F.2d at 1399). The court maduce the amount of fees tof

(i) reflect a party’s limited dege of success, (ii) account for block billing, or (iii) deduct tho
hours the court deems excegsiamong other reasonByan 786 F.3d at 763 (citation omitted)
For example, billing records containing houfgt are “excessiveredundant, or otherwise
unnecessary” may be excludettl.; see alsaHerrington v. Cty. of Sonom&83 F.2d 739, 747
(9th Cir. 1989) (reduction of hours was neeegsdue to “duplicatiorof effort” by multiple
attorneys assigned to a case).

In this case all of the billing records submitted by Morgan Stanley’ counsel represe

block billing format. The attorneys did not prdg the actual amount ¢sime spent for discrete

9

>

erial

y

to

11%

nt a




© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N RN N RN N N N NN R P R R R R R R R
0w N o g A~ W N B O © 0 N O 0o M W N B O

tasks and provided only the total amowfttime expended on a given calendar da$ee

Beugelmans Billing, Mot. Ex. 3 (R. #28-1); Blumberg Law Firm Invoice, Ex. 4. This Court h3

discretion to reduce fees to “accodmit the potential infition of hours that may result from block

billing.” Ryan 786 F.3d at 765. Although the BeugelmBilBng describes the tasks complete
(with varying degrees of speaity), there is no specific allotment of time per taSlee Cadena
v. Pacesetter Corp224 F.3d 1203, 1215 (10th Cir. 2000) (expiag that attorneys “block bill”

their time when they record multiple taskdange blocks of time without explaining how hour
were allotted to specific tasks). Although courfgehot required to read in great detail how
each minute of his time was expended,” thgpr®me Court has advised that counsel “shol
maintain billing time records in a manner thall wnable a reviewing court to identify distinct
claims.” Hensley 461 U.S. at 437 & n.12.

Here, counsel’s block billing greatly made iryelifficult to analyze the number of hourg
expended. For example, a 6.60 hour timeyefdr Mr. Luma on April 2, 2015, provides the
following description: “Finalizedhitial draft of Opposition t?Amended Petition to Vacate; phong
conference with client regarding same.” Bdogms Billing, Mot. Ex. 3 (Dkt. #28-1) at 21. The
Court has no way of knowing whether the cliphbne conference lasted 10 minutes or seve
hours and is forced to estimate the nundfdrours to apportion to each task.

The Court finds that the number of hoaspended on this actiomas excessive, and
Morgan Stanley has not provided adequate ecielén support the reasonableness of the num
of hours spent. It appears that more thahdiys were spent on drafting and preparing the se
ministerial filings identified above, over 25 hours were spent reviewing portions of the arbitr
record, over 50 hours were spent on legal reseanchapproximately 80 hours were spent draftif
and editing Morgan Stanley’s Opposition brief.eTibsues raised in Mr. Mann’s request to vaca
the arbitration award were not complex or no\ann argued that: (i) Aitrator William Ogburn
Huggins 1l demonstrated an evident partialily failing to disclose a lawsuit, and (ii) thg

arbitration award was issued in manifest elisrd of the law because there was insufficig

evidence to support the awardaitorneys’ fees and costs. Morgan Stanley’s Opposition bf

was approximately 22-pages long, minus ttese caption, attorneygsiature blocks, and

10

S

N

.

Y

ild

b

1”4

ral

per
en
atior
9

\ite

nt

ef




© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N RN N RN N N N NN R P R R R R R R R
0w N o g A~ W N B O © 0 N O 0o M W N B O

certificate of service. The amount sought ($49,480)early $20,000 more than the arbitratign

panel awarded for the entire arbitration. The number of hours is excessive on its face, especie

because the attorneys practicing with the BeugesnLLP law firm have significant experienc
with financial services matters, including FINRarbitration and related court proceedingee
Mot. Attys Fees (Dkt. #28) at 12Mr. Luma, the lead partner this case, has 15 years experien¢

representing brokerage clientsThe Court agrees with Mann that lawyers specializing

—F

representing brokerage clientgho frequently brief motions teacate arbitration awards, mus
surely know the law in this area and have a subatdbrief bank” to relyon rather than starting

from scratch with each new motion. Accarglly, the Court will recoomend reducing the numbe

of hours to a number that, in tB®urt’s experience, would beasonably expended on this action:

REASONABLE NUMBER

ATTORNEY TASKS
OF ATTORNEY HOURS

Communications with cliengpposing counsel, or courts 6.0

Legal Research regarding 9th Circuit, New York, and Nevada 10.0
law; FFA case law; FINRA rules; and D. Nev. Local Rules

Drafting/Preparing Notice of Removal, Stipulation to Extend 9.0
Time for Briefing, Certificate ofnterested Parties, two Pro
Hac Vice Applications, and Joint Status Report

Review of Arbitration Record, Petition to Vacate Arbitration 10.0
Award, and Amended Petition to Vacate Arbitration Award
Drafting/Preparing Opposition thmended Petition to Vacate 30.0
Arbitration Award, Appendiof Exhibits, Declaration

ToTAL 65.0

3. The Lodestar Figure

11%

e

in

Having determined the reasonable hourly eatd number of hours expended, the lodestar

figure may be calculated. However, becabdergan Stanley’s block billing necessitated

deductions to reflect a reasonable number of $idor categories of attoey tasks, and two
attorneys (Ms. Meyers and Mr. Luma) completeduvhst majority of those tasks, the Court will
first deduct the time expended by the thodeer timekeepers from the 65-hour total:
Iy
Iy

11




© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N RN N RN N N N NN R P R R R R R R R
0w N o g A~ W N B O © 0 N O 0o M W N B O

TIMEKEEPER HOURS RATE LODESTAR
BILLED FIGURE
Mauricio S. Beugelmans 0.4 $260.00 $104.00
Julita Kurpinska 1.3 $100.00 $130.00
Carlos Blumberg 4.0 $275.00 $1,100.00
TOTAL 5.7 $1,334.00

With the remaining 59.3 hours, the Court wilpartion the time based on the overall percentage

of time billed by Ms. Meyers and Mr. Luma. The Court has apportioned the remaining hot

apply the correct hourly rate to Ms. Meyarsd Mr. Luma’s reasonable hours expended:

TIMEKEEPER HOURS | PERCENTAGE OF HOURS RATE LODESTAR
BILLED TIME BILLED ALLOWED FIGURE
Sophie I. Myers 126.9 59% 35.0 $200.00 $7,000.00
Daren A. Luma 87.6 41% 24.3 $260.00 $6,318/00
TOTAL 2145 59.3 $13,318.00Q

These tables multiply the reasonable hourly rate by the number of hours the Court find

reasonably expended. The product of this compmutakie lodestar figure. Finally, the Court ha

combined the two tables to shalae total lodestar amount fof tamekeepers, and this amount i$

the presumptively reasonable fee:

TIMEKEEPERS HOURSBILLED HOURSALLOWED | TOTAL LODESTAR
Fees for Meyers & 2145 59.3 $13,318.00
Luma
Fees for Beugelmans,

Kurpinska, & Blumberg > > $1,334.00
TOTAL 220.2 65.0 $14,652.00

C. Step Two — Additional Considerations

Having considered all ahe relevant factors not subsumetbithe initial lodestar analysis,
the Court concludes that none of them warranvisian of Morgan Stanleg fee application. In
light of this conclusion, the Court will axd Morgan Stanley $14,652 in attorneys’ fees.
1. COSTSINCURRED IN THIS ACTION

Rule 54 of the Federal Rules of Civil Prdoee provides for an award of costs to
“prevailing party.” Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(1). o@rts must first determine who is a “prevailin
party” under Rule 54, and second, must deterrhme much (if any) costs should be awarde

12

Urs t

S We

a

&N




© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N RN N RN N N N NN R P R R R R R R R
0w N o g A~ W N B O © 0 N O 0o M W N B O

Ass'n of Mex.-Am. Educators v. C&31 F.3d 572, 593 (9th Cir. 200@)fing that district courts
have discretion in choosing to award costs under B4(d)). Under Ninth Circuit law, there is &
presumption in favor of awardingpsts to the prevailing partyDawson v. City of Seattld35
F.3d 1054, 1070 (9th Cir. 2006). To overcome thespmption, the losing party must establish
reason to deny costsd.

The Motion requests an award of nontaxatasts of $1,245.20 and taxable costs of $4(
totaling $1,645.20. Morgan Stanley submitted doentation for the following costs: $745.20 t(
transcribe the arbitration heagi, $400 filing fee, and $500 paid to the Clerk of the Court {
counsel’'spro hac viceadmission fees. Mot. Exs. 5 & 6 (Dkt. #28-%ge alsoBill of Costs
(Dkt. #31). Mann does not challentdpe costs claimed. Having rewed Morgan Stanley’s costs
the Court finds that $1,645.20 is a reasonable amount of costs and will award the same.

Based on the foregoing,

IT IS ORDERED that Respondents’ Motion for AttorngyFees and Cost(Dkt. #28) is
GRANTED IN PART. The @Gurt awards attorneyséés of $14,652.00 and costs of $1,645.20

Dated this 28th day of March, 2016.

P S

PEGGYA. LEEN
UNITEDSTATESMAGISTRATE JUDGE

13

L

a

01
D

or




